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September 26, 2001

Honorable Arthur J. Madden III

City Attorney

City of Prichard

Post Office Box 10427

Prichard, Alabama  36610

Municipalities – Budgets – Mobile County

The city government may appropriate reserve funds required by section 11-43C-51 of the Code of Alabama if the mayor requests the expenditure, the head of finance certifies that sufficient unappropriated funds are available, and not less than four council members vote for the expenditure.

Dear Mr. Madden:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Prichard.

QUESTION


Under what circumstances may the city council appropriate funds from the two- percent budget reserve required by section 11-43C-51 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request informs this Office that the City of Prichard is a Class 5 municipality governed by section 11-43C-1, et seq. of the Code of Alabama.  You further inform this Office that the budget adopted by the Prichard City Council for the fiscal year 2001 includes a two- percent budget reserve as required by section 11-43C-51 of the Code of Alabama.  You relate that the mayor has requested transfers from the budget reserve line item in the amounts of $64,100 to the line item for electricity and in the amount of $27,500 to the line item for water.


Section 11-43C-56 of the Code of Alabama states:


At the request of the mayor, the council may by resolution transfer any unencumbered balance or portion thereof in any general fund appropriation from one department, office, or agency to another department, office, or agency.

ALA. CODE § 11-43C-57 (1989) (emphasis added).


Section 11-43C-57 of the Code of Alabama reads as follows:


Appropriations in addition to those contained in the original general fund budget ordinance, may be made by the council by not less than four affirmative votes, but only on the recommendation of the mayor and only if the head of the division of finance certifies in writing that there is available in the general fund an unappropriated sum sufficient to meet such appropriations.

ALA CODE § 11-43C-57 (1989).


The net effect of the aforesaid sections is that, for the city government to expend reserved funds from its original budget ordinance, three things must happen.  First, the mayor must recommend the expenditure(s) from the reserve fund.  Second, the head of the division of finance must certify in writing that there is available in the general fund an unappropriated sum sufficient to meet such requested appropriations.  Finally, not less than four council members must cast affirmative votes for the mayor’s proposed expenditure from the reserve fund.

CONCLUSION


The City of Prichard may expend monies from its reserve fund required by section 11-43C-51 of the Code of Alabama by following the dictates of both sections 11-43-56 and -57 of the Code of Alabama.  These sections require the mayor to make a request to expend the reserve funds and the head of the division of finance must certify that sufficient unappropriated funds are available for expenditure as the mayor recommends.  Finally, at least four of the council members must affirmatively vote in favor of the mayor’s proposed expenditure of the reserve funds.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jeffery H. Long of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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